The net unhedged financial assets/(liabilities) of the Group and of the Company not denominated
in RM were as follows:- (Cont’d)

   Arab Emirates  Chinese Yuan Vietnamese
   Dirham Renmimbi Dong
Group  (AED) (RMB) (VnD) Total
2016   RM RM RM RM

Financial Assets

Trade receivables  –   –   71,583   71,583
Other receivables
 and deposits  89,161   323,145   4,119   416,425
Cash and bank
 balances  –   2,268  –   2,268

   89,161   325,413   75,702   490,276

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables  269,845  –   4,205   274,050
Other payables
  and accruals –   666,066   49,295   715,361
Short term
 borrowings   –  –   39,687   39,687

   269,845   666,066   93,187   1,029,098

Net currency
 exposure   (180,684)  (340,653)  (17,485)  (538,822)

Metronic Global berhad (632068-v)

Annual Report 2018116

noteS to the Financial StateMentS
30 JUne 2018

(cont’d)

37. FinAnCiAL insTRUMEnTs (ConT’D)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   2018 2016
   RM RM
   increase/   increase/
   (Decrease)   (Decrease)

Effects on profit after tax/equity

Strengthened by 10%
- AED   (125,777)  (13,732)
- RMB   565,203   (481,890)
- SAR   –   –
- VND   (6,266)  (1,329)

Weakened by 10%
- AED   125,777   13,732
- RMB   (565,203)  481,890
- SAR   –   –
- VND   6,266   1,329

(b) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposures to interest rate risk arise mainly from interest bearing
borrowings. The Group’s and the Company’s policies are to obtain the most favourable interest
rates available. Any surplus funds of the Group and of the Company will be placed with licensed
financial institutions to generate interest income.

 Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis For Fixed Rate Instrument

 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the end of the reporting
period would not affect profit or loss.

Metronic Global berhad (632068-v)

Annual Report 2018 117

noteS to the Financial StateMentS
30 JUne 2018
(cont’d)

37. FinAnCiAL insTRUMEnTs (ConT’D)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(b) Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a reasonably
possible change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:
   Group
   2018 2016
   RM RM
   increase/   increase/
   (Decrease)   (Decrease)

Effects on profit after tax/equity

Increase of 100 basis points (bp)   (125,777)  (29,441)
Decrease of 100 bp   125,777   29,441

(c) Equity Price Risk

 The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price risk arising from their investment in
quoted shares. The quoted shares in Malaysia are listed on Bursa Securities. These instruments
are classified as available-for-sale financial assets. The Group and the Company do not have
exposures to commodity price risk.

 Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 A 10% increase in the market price of the quoted shares as at the end of the reporting period
would have increased equity by RM 753,447 (2016: RM672,768). A 10% decrease in market
price would have had equal but opposite effect on equity.